1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/28/03	
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1169 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 2571
4			
5	By: Representative Ledbetter		
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 5-4-607		
10	PERTAIN	PERTAINING TO EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY; AND FOR OTHER	
11	PURPOSES.		
12			
13	Subtitle		
14	AN A	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 5-4-607	
15	PERT	AINING TO EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY.	
16			
17			
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE (GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
19			
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 5-4-607(4)(A) is amended to read as		
21	follows:		
22	(4)(A) Any person who has been convicted of capital murder, § 5-10-		
23	101, or of any Class Y or Class A felony, excluding nonviolent offenses under		
24	the Uniform Controlled Substances Act, § 5-64-101 et seq., and who makes an		
25	application shall not be eligible to reapply for a period of four (4) years		
26	after the date the application was denied, except that a person whose		
27	application was denied by the Governor after receiving a majority vote by the		
28	<u>Post-Prison Transfer</u>	Board in favor of the application	is eligible to reapply
29	one (1) year after the	e date the application was denied	by the Governor.
30		/s/ Ledbetter	
31			
32			
33			APPROVED: 4/8/2003
34			
35			
36			

03092003LDH1518.JMB335